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(b) the quantity to be exported to Japan and on what terms; and

(c) whether Japan had imported any quantity of coal during 1950-51 and on what rate?

The Minister of Prodaction (Shri
K. O. Beddy): (a) Yes.

(b) The export quota fixed for 1952 is 1,000,000 tons.

Exports are arranged against cash payment, A base export price has been fixed for each country to which Indian Coal is exported. The base export price fixed for Japan for the first three months of the year was Calculated by adding to-the f. o. b.
Calcutta price Rs. 4 per ton for coking coal and Rs. 3 per ton for non-coking coal. From the 1st April 1952, the above amounts have been reduced to Rs. 2 and Re. 1 respectively. ^

(c) Yes. The total quantity of coal imported by Japan from India during 1950-51 was 132,917 tons. This supply
was made at me controlled price.

Experimental Television Station

*1547. Shri M. L, Dwivedi: Will the Minister of Informatioii and Broad casting be pleased to state:

(a) whether the experimental televi sion station for the purpos6 of provid ing opportunities for training in tele vision as recommended by the Scienti ̂
fic Advisory Committee .has since been established in India;

(b) if so, the site of the station and its establishment costs; and

(c) if not, by what time th/e station is likely to come into existence?

The Minister of Information and Broadcasting (Dr. Kesfcar): (a) No Sir, The technical and financial con siderations involved do not for the pre sent make it possible to establish a television station in India.

(b) Does not arise.
(c) No definite date can be given at

this stage. , *
Works executed by C. P. W. D.

. Officers

♦1548. Sardar A. S. Saig^: WiU the
Minister of Works, Housing and Supply be pleased to_state:

(a) whether the C.P.W.D. was asked by the Income, Tax Investigation Com mission to supply statements of works with costs that were constructed by some C.P.W.D. officers since 1948 to March, 1952; •

(b) if the reply to part (a) above be in the affirmative, regarding how many officers such mformation was supplied by the CP.W.D.;

(c) whether it is a fact that the Executive Engineer involved in Delh!
Aviation cases in 1942-43 is one such officer; and

(d) the amount of works the £xe*>
cutive Engineer referred to in part (c) above carried out and the period during which they were carried out?

The Minister of Works, Housing and Supply (Sardar Swaran Singb): (a)
Yes, but the period of construction of works in respect of which the state ment was asked for was from 1939 to 1943 and not from 1948 to March
1952.

(b) 'The information asked by the Income-Tax Investigation CommissiOD was in regard to one officer only.

(c) Yes.

(d) The total amount of works cot ried out by the Executive Engineer was Rs. 2,74,58,795. approximately and
this relates to the period from January
1939 to September, 1943.

Trade with Tibet

*1549. Shri B. N. Boy: WiU the
Minister of eommerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) the value of commodities export ed from India to Tibet in 1950-51 and 1951-52 and that of commodities im ported into India from Tibet in these years;

(b) the names of the commodities exported from India to Tibet and im ported from Tib'et into this country in 1951-52; .

(c) whether export of Indian goods to that country has been affected in any way after Chinese occupation of Tibet;
and . ‘
* (d) the steps taken by the Govern ment of India for improving trade relation between these countries?

•  ̂ •
The Minister of Commerce and

Industry (^hri T. T. Krlshnamaohari);
(a) and (b ).' I regret figures of our trade with Tibet are not separately available but only m conjunction with those for Bhutan and Sikkim. Even these latter are by quantity and not by value. I place on the Table of the House a statement showing the quantities ot India’s exports to and importŝ from Tibet, Sikkim and Bhutan' commodity-wise for each of the years 1950-51 and 1951-52. [Se«

Appendix VII, annexure No. 45 ■] -
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<c) It is not possible to say on the Statistical information available whe ther the Chinese occuption of Tibet has affected our exports to Tibet or not; but the export figures for Tibet, Sikkim and Bhutan show a decline in quantity from 156,339 maunds in 1950*
51 to 122,677 maunds in 1951-52/

(d) This question is under consi-̂
deration.

Printing Press foS Parliament

*1550. Shri Madiah Gowda: Will the Minister of Wwks, Housing and Supply

. be pleased to state whether it is a fact that there is Ao stipardte printing press ' exclusiveljr for Parliamentary work resulting in delay in printing the pro ceedings and Other Parliamentary papers?

The BItnistor of Works, Housing and Supply (Sardar Swaran Singh):
There is at present no separate printing press exclusively for Parliament work,
^ e existiiia Gdvernment of India Press, New Delhi, is being extended id Accommodate a self-coiltained Parlia ment Wiiig. Construction ^work of the buildiiig is ih progress and. is likply to be complete by the end of this fhontn.

North East FRON'hER Tract

*1551. Sii^ B L ^ g Reishing: Will the Prime Ministeir be iJleased to stat :̂
- (a) th6 number of schools in^ tfi6
North Eaii Frdntier Tract and the Jjag^
Tribal are^ ;̂ *

' (b) nlediuni df inStructioh in tiiese dt^as; add

. (c) the stSps takeh bĵ Government So far to develop the l^guage of the tribdl peddle in these areas?

The Pariiamentary Secretary to tli6 l^rime Miidster (Shfi Satish Chandra) i ta) 111. (One ttiindrM and sevrateeil).

(b) T!he tribal language in primary schodls wherever teachers knowing that language are available and
^^eis^ iii Villages heai*er to th ̂
plains. . '
, (c) t)ictionai>ieii iand Grainmar
)xK)ks of the more importaiit tril^l

‘ languages have been prepared. O fn -
fcers posted to tribal areas have been flirected to leam the local languages.

{Salaries of. Workers in Sugar ,
 ̂ factories

 ̂ . *1552. Shri B. N. W :  Will the
H/tiiiister of Labour be pleased to state:

(a) the minimum grade of salary of the workers employed in sugar factories
(^ate-wise); and

(b) whether the Governnleiit Of India have ma^e any suggestion to State Governments to . standardize the different grades of salary in each department of sugar factories so far as labour is concerned?

The Minister of Labour (Shrt V. V*
Girl): (a) A statement is placed on the Table of the House. [Sec Ap ̂
pendix VII, annexure No. ] *

(b) The Government of India have hot taken any direct steps towards the standardization x)f wages for workers in sugar factories. In recent years some uniformity in wages has how ever, been achieved as a result of the awards of Industrial Tribunals.
Further standardisation of wages in the industry Will be possible when the legislation on fair Wages for industrial labour, which is under consideration Of fiovernment is passed.
Central Cotton Advisory CbMMrrtEE

Report

*15Sa. Shri K. G. Deshmuldi: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state: .

(a) the recommendations mride-by the Central Advisory Cotton Com mittee, in its recent report to the Government of India, in respect of the price and distribution of cottdri; and

(b) the steiJs, if dny, taker! by the Grovernment of India for the irtiplemen-tation of the recommendations?

The Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri T. T. Krishnamacliari):
(a) and (b). The hon. Member is perhaps referring to the recommenda tion of the Cotton Advisory Board. If so, a statement showing the recom mendations made by the Cotton Advisory Board and the steps taken by the Government of India to iriiplemettt them is placed below., [See Appendix VII, annexure No. 47.1

Long Staple Cotton

♦15̂ 4. Shri K, G. Deshm i^:  ̂ Will
the Minister df. Coipmerce aiidUdUstry be pleased to state:

(a) the varieties of Ipng st̂ iilfe cottod that are grown in India;

(b) the production of ‘Sucti cottoii per year in each case respectively; and

(c) the staple of each variety of sucli cottoii?

The Minister of Commerce ‘ and Industry (Shri T. T. Krishnamachari):
(a) to (c). A statement is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix VII, annexure No, 48.1

